# 507622330 11/30/2022 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7669223

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΤΑ			
		Name	Execution Date	
FRANCOIS B. BERGEON			12/07/2015	
SCOT A. BRYANT			10/27/2015	
COY A. CHRISTENSE	N		12/14/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	Λ <b>Τ</b> Λ			
Name:		VANTIV, LLC		
Street Address:		8500 GOVERNORS HILL DRIVE		
City:	CINCI	CINCINNATI		
State/Country:	оню	ОНЮ		
Postal Code:	45249	45249		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type		Number	]	
		18060132		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	00134-0030-03000	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NIRAJAN M. SINGH	
SIGNATURE:	/NIRAJAN M. SINGH/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/30/2022	

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=2022-11-30 PARENT Assignment 00953771#page1.tif source=2022-11-30 PARENT Assignment 00953771#page2.tif source=2022-11-30 PARENT Assignment 00953771#page3.tif source=2022-11-30 PARENT Assignment 00953771#page4.tif

### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, we, Francois B. Bergeon, a citizen of the United States, residing in Scottsdale, Arizona, Scot A. Bryant, a citizen of the United States, residing in Chandler, Arizona, and Coy A. Christensen, a citizen of the United States, residing in Scottsdale, Arizona (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented or co-invented CLOUD-BASED CONFIGURABLE TRANSACTION MANAGEMENT CONTROLLER AND METHOD THEREOF (herein the "Invention") for which a U.S. patent application has been or will be filed; and

WHEREAS, VANTIV, LLC, whose mailing address is 8500 Governors Hill Drive, Cincinnati, Ohio 45249, a limited liability company duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of owning all right, title, and interest in said Invention and patent rights therefor throughout the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, said ASSIGNORS, hereby sell, assign, and transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, all right, title, and interest, in the United States and throughout the world, in said Invention and all patents, patent rights, patent applications, and inventor's certificates for said Invention, including without limitation said application for patent in the United States and all provisional, nonprovisionals, divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, all patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof, all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications of patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable, all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models and designs which may be granted for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United State and all extensions, renewals, reexaminations and reissues thereof, and all right to sue for infringement or past infringement thereof.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY authorize and request the Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of the instrument.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY grant the firm of ULMER & BERNE LLP the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification or information which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

### PATENT REEL: 061924 FRAME: 0940

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

Dated: 12/7/15	-75
	Francois B. Bergeon
	<b>4</b> ·
Dated:	Scot A. Bryant
Dated:	Coy A. Christensen

PATENT REEL: 061924 FRAME: 0941 ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

Dated:

Francois B. Bergeon

Dated: 10/27/15

Scot A. Bryant

Dated:

Coy A. Christensen

PATENT REEL: 061924 FRAME: 0942

#### 35777-0242

ASSIGNORS HEREBY covenant and agree that they have full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that they have not executed, and not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNORS HEREBY further covenant and agree that they will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to them respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Invention in all countries.

Dated:	
	Francois B. Bergeon
Dated:	
L/altAl.	Scot A. Bryant
	Stor A. Dryant
Bluel.	
Dated: 1414/15	
and sour and a construction and and and the and and the and th	Cov & Christensen
	WILL THE REPORT OF THE REPORT OF THE PARTY O

2

PATENT REEL: 061924 FRAME: 0943

**RECORDED: 11/30/2022**